

Export Control (Fees) Amendment Orders 2004 (No.2)

I, WARREN ERROL TRUSS, Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry, make these Orders under regulation 3 of the Export Control (Orders) Regulations 1982.

Dated 24 May 2004

Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

EXPORT CONTROL (ORDERS) REGULATIONS

EXPORT CONTROL (FEES) AMENDMENT ORDERS 2004 (No. 2)

1. Name of Orders

These Orders are the Export Control (Fees) Amendment Orders 2004 (No.2).

2. Commencement

These Orders commence on the day on which they are notified in the Gazette.

3. Amendment of Export Control (Fees) Orders 2001

Schedule 1 amends the Export Control (Fees) Orders 2001.

Schedule 1 Amendments (order 3)

[1] Suborder 24(1)

substitute

(1) When an authorised officer performs services in respect of exports of live animals or animal reproductive material, the fee payable for the time reasonably taken by the officer in travelling from the officer's ordinary place of work to, and returning from, the place where the services are provided is \$75 per half hour.

[2] Suborder 24(2)

omit

\$132

substitute

\$173

[3] Suborder 24(3), table 7 and suborders 24(4) and (5)

omit

[4] Schedule 4, item 1, column 2

omit

item 3, 4, 8, 9 or 10

substitute

item 3 or 4

[5] Schedule 4, item 1, column 2, note

omit

document

substitute

documents

[6] Schedule 4, item 1, column 3

omit

\$28.35

substitute

\$37.50

[7] Schedule 4, item 2, column 3

omit

\$56.70

substitute

\$75

[8] Schedule 4, item 3

substitute

Performance of an audit by an authorised officer

\$75 for each half hour

CBR3_348325_2 (W97)

[9] Schedule 4, item 4

substitute

Preparation of an application by an authorised officer at the request of an exporter where the consignment of live animals or animal reproductive material does not meet the applicable import protocol

\$75 for each half hour

[10] Schedule 4, item 5, column 3

omit

\$28.35

substitute

\$37.50

[11] Schedule 4, item 6, column 3

omit

\$40.00

substitute

\$66

[12] Schedule 4, items 8, 9 and 10

omit

[13] Schedule 4, item 12, column 3

omit

\$56.70

substitute

\$75